
Montclair St. (1-1 , 0-0) -vs- Franklin & Marshall (2-1 , 0-0)
09/21/2024 at Lancaster, Pennsylvania (Shadek Stadium (Tom Gilburg Field))

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:29 PM   End of Game: 04:18 PM   Duration: 02:48
Referee: Campbell,Scott   Line Judge: Sanchez,Francisco   Side Judge: Wallace,Ryan   Umpire: Essis,Sonya
Back Judge: Cade,Montrell   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Jackson,Thomas   Field Judge: Christman,Ty
Temperature: 77   Wind: SE   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 09/21/2024
Site: Lancaster, Pennsylvania (Shadek Stadium (Tom Gilburg Field))
Attendance: 545

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MSU 0 3 0 7 10
F&M 7 14 7 7 35

Qtr Time Scoring Play MSU F&M
1st 08:29 F&M - Hutchison,Aidan 12 yd run (Miller,Laurence kick), 10 plays, 61 yards, TOP 04:22 0 7
2nd 08:43 F&M - Tremba,Ty 18 yd pass from Tremba,Ty (Miller,Laurence kick) 3 plays, 23 yards, TOP 00:55 0 14
2nd 03:55 MSU - Casimir,Greg 41 yd field goal 11 plays, 51 yards, TOP 04:48 3 14
2nd 00:37 F&M - Aselton,Brady 7 yd pass from Tremba,Ty (Miller,Laurence kick) 10 plays, 79 yards, TOP 03:11 3 21

3rd 11:48
F&M - O'Hearen,Jack 10 yd pass from Rayborn,Na'Rome (Miller,Laurence kick) 6 plays, 80 yards,
TOP 03:05 3 28

4th 08:23 F&M - Hutchison,Aidan 2 yd run (Miller,Laurence kick), 8 plays, 63 yards, TOP 05:12 3 35

4th 00:43
MSU - Roige,Anthony 6 yd pass from McLaughlin,Aidan (Rubinetti,Roger kick) 7 plays, 23 yards, TOP
01:16 10 35



Team Statistics MSU F&M
FIRST DOWNS 11 25
    Rushing 2 5
    Passing 8 16
    Penalty 1 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 60 88
    Attempts 24 31
    Avg. Per Rush 2.5 2.8
    Rushing TDs 0 2
    Yards Gained 70 116
    Yds. Lost 10 28
NET YARDS Passing 176 332
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 17-31-0 26-39-1
    Avg. / Att. 5.7 8.5
    Avg. / Comp. 10.4 12.8
    TDs 1 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 236 420
    Plays 55 70
    Avg. / Play 4.3 6
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 2-0
    Penalties - Yards 8-89 9-60
PUNTS-YARDS 5-210 4-146
    Avg. / Punt 42 36.5
    Net / Punt 38.0 29.0
    Inside 20 3 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 3 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-151 6-363
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 50.3 60.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 38.7 38.0
    Touchbacks 0 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-10-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-95-0 2-35-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 23.8 17.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-1-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 24:39 34:43
        1st Quarter 6:31 8:29
        2nd Quarter 5:51 8:38
        3rd Quarter 5:30 9:23
        4th Quarter 6:47 8:13
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 13 8 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 3 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 5-5
        Touchdowns 1-2 5-5
        Field Goals 0-2 0-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-22 2-9
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Montclair St. Franklin & Marshall

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
McLaughlin,Aidan 17 31 176 1 0 39 2
Totals 17 31 176 1 0 39 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Tremba,Ty 24 36 312 2 1 40 2
Rayborn,Na'Rome 1 1 10 1 0 10 0
Fant,Jake 1 2 10 0 0 10 1
Totals 26 39 332 3 1 40 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Pepe,Jimmy 9 24 1 23 0 16 2.6
Arnold,Christopher 4 15 0 15 0 8 3.8
McLaughlin,Aidan 5 18 9 9 0 9 1.8
Lewis,Henry 4 8 0 8 0 3 2.0
Leigh,Derek 2 5 0 5 0 3 2.5
Ramos,Dan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 24 70 10 60 0 16 2.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Hutchison,Aidan 18 77 2 75 2 12 4.2
Rayborn,Na'Rome 4 18 0 18 0 13 4.5
Tremba,Ty 7 19 10 9 0 7 1.3
Rosen,Jake 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0

Fant,Jake 1 0 16 -16 0 0
-

16.0
Totals 31 116 28 88 2 13 2.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Robinson,Ahmirr 2 50 0 39
Hamilton,Jamie 2 26 0 16
Roige,Anthony 4 26 1 9
Peart,Jaden 2 25 0 23
Lewis,Henry 3 25 0 11
Mickens,Makai 4 24 0 11
Pepe,Jimmy 0 0 0 0
Halloran,Logan 0 0 0 0
Totals 17 176 1 39

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
O'Hearen,Jack 9 132 1 40
Harrison,Jack 7 95 1 30
Hutchison,Aidan 2 40 0 24
Aselton,Brady 4 35 1 14
Zawadzkas,Hudson 1 11 0 11
Eitner,Matt 1 10 0 10
Poruban,Michael 2 9 0 5
Shivas,Aaron 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 332 3 40

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Fitzpatrick,Michael 5 210 42 51 3 1 1
Totals 5 210 42.0 51 3 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Miller,Laurence 4 146 36.5 41 1 1 0
Totals 4 146 36.5 41 1 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ramos,Dan 1 10 10 4 95 33 0 0 0
Nicosia,John 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Total 1 10 10 4 95 33 1 1 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Hanna,Matt 0 0 0 2 35 19 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 2 35 19 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Casimir,Greg 2nd 03:55 41 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Casimir,Greg 3 151 0 0 50.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Miller,Laurence 6 363 2 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Montclair St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Terrell,Jalil 7 3 10 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Nicosia,John — 7 7 —/— —/— — —/— 1-1 — — —
Primus,Brandon 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Burgess,Nicholas 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Abedrabo,Mohammad 1 4 5 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Boyd,JaQuil 3 2 5 1.5/5 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Visalli,Ryan 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
May,Adonis 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Buchwald,Alex 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cowan,Eric — 4 4 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - 1 — 1
Ojugo,Nate 2 1 3 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — 3
Woods,Alfred — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Young,Arnold 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Pierre,Markens 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Umar 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sharkey,Dylan 1 — 1 1.0/16 1.0/16 1 —/— - — — —
Masser,Cole — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dixon,Keyshawn — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kaminski,Kyle — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
George,Maximus — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Mikal — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
O'Sullivan,Daniel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alvarez,Bryan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lewis,Henry — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pepe,Jimmy — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rubinetti,Roger — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roige,Anthony — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Casimir,Greg — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 32 42 74.0 5.0/28 3.0/22 2 —/— 1-1 6 — 5

Franklin & Marshall Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hille,Connor 3 4 7 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Carner,Rafe 3 2 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Evancho,Kyle 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shakal,Daniel 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Long,Quincy — 5 5 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Decker,Jeff 1 4 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 2
Kelley,LT 1 4 5 1.0/2 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Hadley,Austin — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scully,Matt 3 1 4 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Aravides,Nick 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Albero,Chris 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Wertz,Matt 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hille,Jacob 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keenan,Sam — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bonanno,Anthony 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Galligan,Will 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Findeisen,Graham 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ferranti,Michael — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Poruban,Michael 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keenan,Nick 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Shutt,Ben — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bole,Reese — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
O'Hearen,Jack — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tremba,Ty — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hutchison,Aidan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fant,Jake — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harrison,Jack — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Aselton,Brady — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reilly,Tommy — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Miller,Laurence — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 38 65.0 3.0/10 2.0/9 1 1/— - 3 — 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Montclair St.

Franklin & Marshall

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MSU25 15:00 KO MSU26 12:51 PUNT 3-1 02:09
1st MSU14 08:17 KO MSU41 06:57 PUNT 4-27 01:20
1st MSU20 02:50 PUNT MSU40 14:47 PUNT 4-20 03:03
2nd MSU12 10:22 PUNT MSU23 09:38 FUMB 2-11 00:44
2nd MSU25 08:43 KO F&M24 03:55 FG 11-51 04:48
2nd MSU11 00:31 KO 0 1-3 00:00
3rd MSU36 11:41 KO MSU49 08:54 PUNT 6-13 02:47
3rd F&M44 05:04 INT F&M43 03:54 PUNT 3-1 01:10
3rd MSU35 01:26 PUNT F&M37 13:35 DOWNS 7-28 02:51
4th MSU26 08:16 KO F&M11 04:17 DOWNS 8-63 03:59
4th F&M23 01:59 PUNT F&M0 00:43 TD 7-23 01:16

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st F&M39 12:51 PUNT MSU0 08:29 TD 10-61 04:22
1st F&M16 06:57 PUNT MSU39 02:50 PUNT 11-45 04:07
2nd F&M9 14:47 PUNT MSU48 10:22 PUNT 8-43 04:25
2nd MSU23 09:38 FUMB MSU0 08:43 TD 3-23 00:55
2nd F&M21 03:48 KO MSU0 00:37 TD 10-79 03:11
3rd F&M20 14:53 KO MSU0 11:48 TD 6-80 03:05
3rd F&M13 08:54 PUNT F&M40 05:04 INT 7-27 03:50
3rd F&M20 03:54 PUNT F&M24 01:26 PUNT 3-4 02:28
4th F&M37 13:35 DOWNS MSU0 08:23 TD 8-63 05:12
4th F&M11 04:17 DOWNS F&M3 01:59 PUNT 3-(-8) 02:18
4th F&M38 00:41 KO F&M40 00:00 HALF 1-2 00:41



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Franklin & Marshall wins toss and defers; MSU will receive; F&M will defend South end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Miller,Laurence
kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Montclair St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at MSU25 Montclair St. drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Henry rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU28 (Hille,Connor; Kelley,LT).
2nd and 7 at MSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MSU21 (Scully,Matt).
3rd and 14 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Lewis,Henry caught at MSU24, for 5 yards to

the MSU26 (Shakal,Daniel).
4th and 9 at MSU26 Fitzpatrick,Michael punt 35 yards to the F&M39 fair catch by Albero,Chris at F&M39.

Franklin & Marshall at 12:51
1st and 10 at F&M39 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at F&M39 PENALTY F&M False Start (Holland,Logan) 5 yards from F&M39 to F&M34. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at F&M34 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Hutchison,Aidan thrown to F&M38 QB hurried by

Cowan,Eric.
2nd and 15 at F&M34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the F&M40 (Visalli,Ryan).
3rd and 9 at F&M40 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to O'Hearen,Jack caught at F&M30, for 10 yards to the

F&M50, out of bounds at MSU50, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty rush right for 6 yards gain to the MSU44 (Buchwald,Alex; Cowan,Eric).
2nd and 4 at MSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU41 (Burgess,Nicholas).
3rd and 1 at MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to Harrison,Jack caught at MSU35, for 7 yards to the

MSU34 (Primus,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Rayborn,Na'Rome rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU32 (Young,Arnold).
2nd and 8 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right to Harrison,Jack thrown to MSU18.
3rd and 8 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU24, for 8 yards to the

MSU24 (Primus,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right to Poruban,Michael thrown to MSU10 QB hurried by

Young,Arnold PENALTY MSU Roughing The Passer (Young,Arnold) 12 yards from MSU24 to MSU12, 1ST DOWN.
NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at MSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush left for 12 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:29, 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at MSU3 Miller,Laurence kick attempt good (H: O'Brien,Daniel, LS: Decker,Jeff).
1st and 10 at F&M35 Miller,Laurence kickoff 63 yards to the MSU02 Ramos,Dan return 22 yards to the MSU24 (Albero,Chris) PENALTY

MSU Holding (Masser,Cole) 10 yards from MSU24 to MSU14.
1st and 10 at F&M35 MSU ball on MSU14.

Montclair St. 0-7 Franklin & Marshall

Montclair St. at 08:17
1st and 10 at MSU14 Montclair St. drive start at 08:17.
1st and 10 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSU23 (Evancho,Kyle) PENALTY F&M

Personal Foul (Evancho,Kyle) 15 yards from MSU23 to MSU38, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Henry rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU41 (Decker,Jeff; Wertz,Matt).
2nd and 7 at MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short left to Halloran,Logan thrown to MSU45 QB hurried

by Hille,Connor PENALTY MSU Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
3rd and 7 at MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete deep left to Robinson,Ahmirr thrown to F&M36.
4th and 7 at MSU41 Fitzpatrick,Michael punt 43 yards to the F&M16 fair catch by Albero,Chris at F&M16.

Franklin & Marshall at 06:57
1st and 10 at F&M16 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 06:57.
1st and 10 at F&M16 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M18 (Nicosia,John; O'Sullivan,Daniel).
2nd and 8 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right to Harrison,Jack thrown to F&M22.
3rd and 8 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to Zawadzkas,Hudson caught at F&M29, for 11 yards to

the F&M29 (Terrell,Jalil), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M29 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M31 (Burgess,Nicholas; Cowan,Eric).
2nd and 8 at F&M31 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to Harrison,Jack caught at F&M48, for 17 yards to the

F&M48 (Terrell,Jalil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M48 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right thrown to MSU48 QB hurried by Ojugo,Nate.
2nd and 10 at F&M48 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to Poruban,Michael caught at MSU49, for 5 yards to the

MSU47 (May,Adonis).
3rd and 5 at MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU49, for 10 yards to the

MSU37 (Abedrabo,Mohammad), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete deep middle to O'Hearen,Jack thrown to MSU15 broken up by

Visalli,Ryan.
2nd and 10 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to Harrison,Jack caught at MSU34, for 3 yards to the

MSU34 fumbled by Harrison,Jack at MSU34 forced by Terrell,Jalil recovered by F&M Harrison,Jack at MSU34
(Buchwald,Alex; Terrell,Jalil).

3rd and 7 at MSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Zawadzkas,Hudson thrown to MSU31 broken up
by Cowan,Eric QB hurried by Burgess,Nicholas.



4th and 7 at MSU34 PENALTY F&M False Start (Sorokanych,Austin) 5 yards from MSU34 to MSU39. NO PLAY.
4th and 12 at MSU39 Miller,Laurence punt 39 yards to the MSU00, Touchback, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Montclair St. at 02:50
1st and 10 at MSU20 Montclair St. drive start at 02:50.
1st and 10 at MSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short middle to Lewis,Henry caught at MSU23, for 11 yards

to the MSU31 (Carner,Rafe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Henry rush middle for 0 yards to the MSU31 (Decker,Jeff).
2nd and 10 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short middle to Lewis,Henry caught at MSU35, for 7 yards

to the MSU38 (Hille,Connor; Shakal,Daniel) PENALTY MSU Holding (Siebert,Cameron) 10 yards from MSU31 to
MSU21. NO PLAY.

2nd and 20 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 16 yards gain to the MSU37 (Long,Quincy; Evancho,Kyle).
3rd and 4 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan rush left for 3 yards gain to the MSU40 (Carner,Rafe).

Montclair St. 0-7 Franklin & Marshall

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 1 at MSU40 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 1 at MSU40 Fitzpatrick,Michael punt 51 yards to the F&M09, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Franklin & Marshall at 14:47
1st and 10 at F&M9 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 14:47.
1st and 10 at F&M9 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards loss to the F&M07 (Young,Arnold).
2nd and 12 at F&M7 PENALTY F&M False Start (Trama,Noah) 3 yards from F&M07 to F&M04. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at F&M4 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete deep middle to Harrison,Jack caught at F&M27, for 30 yards to the

F&M34 (Primus,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M34 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to O'Hearen,Jack caught at F&M39, for 5 yards to the

F&M39 (Terrell,Jalil), out of bounds.
2nd and 5 at F&M39 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty rush middle for 3 yards gain to the F&M42 (Cowan,Eric; Woods,Alfred).
3rd and 2 at F&M42 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M44 (Abedrabo,Mohammad;

Visalli,Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M44 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Shivas,Aaron thrown to F&M50 broken up by

Burgess,Nicholas.
2nd and 10 at F&M44 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short middle to Poruban,Michael thrown to F&M50.
3rd and 10 at F&M44 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU48, for 8 yards to the

MSU48 (Primus,Brandon).
4th and 2 at MSU48 Miller,Laurence punt 36 yards to the MSU12, out of bounds at MSU12.

Montclair St. at 10:22
1st and 10 at MSU12 Montclair St. drive start at 10:22.
1st and 10 at MSU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Henry rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU14 (Bole,Reese; Hadley,Austin).
2nd and 8 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short middle to Lewis,Henry caught at MSU18, for 9 yards

to the MSU23 fumbled by Lewis,Henry at MSU23 forced by Hille,Connor recovered by F&M Carner,Rafe at
MSU23, End Of Play.

Franklin & Marshall at 09:38
1st and 10 at MSU23 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 09:38.
1st and 10 at MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSU18 (Ojugo,Nate).
2nd and 5 at MSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right to Zawadzkas,Hudson thrown to MSU05 broken up by

Terrell,Jalil QB hurried by Ojugo,Nate.
3rd and 5 at MSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short middle to Harrison,Jack caught at MSU00, for 18 yards to

the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Miller,Laurence kick attempt good (H: O'Brien,Daniel, LS: Decker,Jeff).
1st and 10 at F&M35 PENALTY MSU Roughing The Passer (Burgess,Nicholas) 15 yards from F&M35 to F&M50. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at F&M50 Miller,Laurence kickoff 50 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.

Montclair St. 0-14 Franklin & Marshall

Montclair St. at 08:43
1st and 10 at MSU25 Montclair St. drive start at 08:43.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Roige,Anthony caught at MSU26, for 5 yards to

the MSU30 (Shakal,Daniel).
2nd and 5 at MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Hamilton,Jamie caught at MSU35, for 10 yards

to the MSU40 (Hille,Connor; Carner,Rafe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,Christopher rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU43 (Shakal,Daniel; Kelley,LT).
2nd and 7 at MSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,Christopher rush middle for 8 yards gain to the F&M49 (Scully,Matt; Evancho,Kyle),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 1 yard gain to the F&M48 (Hille,Connor; Hadley,Austin).
2nd and 9 at F&M48 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Peart,Jaden caught at F&M48, for 2 yards to

the F&M46 (Hille,Connor).
3rd and 7 at F&M46 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete deep middle to Peart,Jaden caught at F&M25, for 23 yards

to the F&M23 (Scully,Matt), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at F&M23 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short middle to Pepe,Jimmy thrown to F&M21 QB hurried
by Decker,Jeff.

2nd and 10 at F&M23 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 1 yard loss to the F&M24 fumbled by Pepe,Jimmy at F&M23
recovered by MSU Ramos,Dan at F&M24 (Decker,Jeff; Long,Quincy).

3rd and 11 at F&M24 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short middle to Peart,Jaden thrown to F&M15.
4th and 11 at F&M24 Casimir,Greg field goal attempt from 41 yards GOOD (H: Fitzpatrick,Michael, LS: Dayon,Gabriel), clock 03:55.
1st and 10 at MSU35 Casimir,Greg kickoff 63 yards to the F&M02 Hanna,Matt return 19 yards to the F&M21 (Abedrabo,Mohammad;

Dixon,Keyshawn).

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

F&M will receive; MSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Casimir,Greg kickoff 61 yards to the F&M04 Hanna,Matt
return 16 yards to the F&M20 (Masser,Cole; Kaminski,Kyle). 
 
 
 

 
 

Montclair St. 3-14 Franklin & Marshall

Franklin & Marshall at 03:48
1st and 10 at F&M21 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 03:48.
1st and 10 at F&M21 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty sacked for loss of 3 yards to the F&M18 (Abedrabo,Mohammad, Boyd,JaQuil).
2nd and 13 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short middle to Aselton,Brady caught at F&M22, for 14 yards to

the F&M32 (Visalli,Ryan; Terrell,Jalil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M32 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty rush left for 7 yards gain to the F&M39, out of bounds at F&M39.
2nd and 3 at F&M39 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to Hutchison,Aidan caught at F&M42, for 16 yards to the

MSU45 (Visalli,Ryan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short middle to Aselton,Brady caught at MSU40, for 6 yards to the

MSU39 (Burgess,Nicholas).
2nd and 4 at MSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete deep right to Aselton,Brady thrown to MSU10.
3rd and 4 at MSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete deep right to O'Hearen,Jack thrown to MSU15 broken up by

Terrell,Jalil PENALTY MSU Pass Interference (Terrell,Jalil) 15 yards from MSU39 to MSU24, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at MSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Rayborn,Na'Rome rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU22 (Nicosia,John; Alvarez,Bryan).
2nd and 8 at MSU22 Timeout Franklin & Marshall, clock 01:12.
2nd and 8 at MSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short middle to Harrison,Jack caught at MSU12, for 14 yards to

the MSU08 (Boyd,JaQuil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at MSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSU07 (Nicosia,John; Boyd,JaQuil).
2nd and 7 at MSU7 Timeout Franklin & Marshall, clock 00:43.
2nd and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short middle to Aselton,Brady caught at MSU00, for 7 yards to the

MSU00 QB hurried by Ojugo,Nate TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:37.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Miller,Laurence kick attempt good (H: O'Brien,Daniel, LS: Decker,Jeff).
1st and 10 at F&M35 Miller,Laurence kickoff 63 yards to the MSU02 Ramos,Dan return 19 yards to the MSU21 (Keenan,Nick) PENALTY

MSU Holding (Dayon,Gabriel) 10 yards from MSU21 to MSU11.
1st and 10 at F&M35 MSU ball on MSU11.

Montclair St. 3-21 Franklin & Marshall

Montclair St. at 00:31
1st and 10 at MSU11 Montclair St. drive start at 00:31.
1st and 10 at MSU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,Christopher rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU14 (Long,Quincy; Decker,Jeff).
2nd and 7 at MSU14 End of game, clock 00:00.

Montclair St. 3-21 Franklin & Marshall

Franklin & Marshall at 14:53
1st and 10 at F&M20 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at F&M20 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete deep left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU42, for 40 yards to the

MSU40 (Primus,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSU36 (May,Adonis; Nicosia,John).
2nd and 6 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU39, for 7 yards to the

MSU29 (Buchwald,Alex), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to Harrison,Jack caught at MSU23, for 6 yards to the

MSU23 (Terrell,Jalil).
2nd and 4 at MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Rayborn,Na'Rome rush middle for 13 yards gain to the MSU10 (Terrell,Jalil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Rayborn,Na'Rome pass complete short left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU00, for 10 yards

to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:48, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Miller,Laurence kick attempt good (H: O'Brien,Daniel, LS: Decker,Jeff).
1st and 10 at F&M35 Miller,Laurence kickoff 62 yards to the MSU03 Ramos,Dan return 33 yards to the MSU36 (Wertz,Matt).

Montclair St. 3-28 Franklin & Marshall

Montclair St. at 11:41
1st and 10 at MSU36 Montclair St. drive start at 11:41.
1st and 10 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU39 (Scully,Matt).
2nd and 7 at MSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short left to Roige,Anthony thrown to MSU45 broken up

by Shakal,Daniel.
3rd and 7 at MSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Robinson,Ahmirr caught at MSU49, for 11 yards

to the MSU50 (Carner,Rafe), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU50 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short left to Peart,Jaden thrown to F&M45.



2nd and 10 at MSU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Arnold,Christopher rush left for 1 yard gain to the F&M49 (Shakal,Daniel; Kelley,LT).
3rd and 9 at F&M49 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan sacked for loss of 2 yards to the MSU49 (Kelley,LT).
4th and 11 at MSU49 Fitzpatrick,Michael punt 38 yards to the F&M13 fair catch by Albero,Chris at F&M13.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Franklin & Marshall at 08:54
1st and 10 at F&M13 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 08:54.
1st and 10 at F&M13 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M15 (May,Adonis; Nicosia,John).
2nd and 8 at F&M15 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush right for 11 yards gain to the F&M26 (Buchwald,Alex; Woods,Alfred),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M26 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to Poruban,Michael caught at F&M30, for 4 yards to the

F&M30 (Visalli,Ryan).
2nd and 6 at F&M30 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush left for 6 yards gain to the F&M36 (Primus,Brandon), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M36 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short right to Aselton,Brady caught at F&M40, for 8 yards to the

F&M44 (Burgess,Nicholas; Davis,Umar).
2nd and 2 at F&M44 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty rush middle for 4 yards loss to the F&M40 (Boyd,JaQuil).
3rd and 6 at F&M40 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass intercepted by Nicosia,John at F&M45 broken up by Primus,Brandon

Nicosia,John return 1 yard to the F&M44 (Poruban,Michael).

Montclair St. at 05:04
1st and 10 at F&M44 Montclair St. drive start at 05:04.
1st and 10 at F&M44 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 1 yard gain to the F&M43 (Hille,Jacob).
2nd and 9 at F&M43 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short middle to Hamilton,Jamie thrown to F&M39 QB

hurried by Decker,Jeff.
3rd and 9 at F&M43 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass intercepted by Albero,Chris at MSU20 QB hurried by Hadley,Austin

Albero,Chris return 0 yards to the MSU20 (Robinson,Ahmirr) PENALTY F&M Roughing The Passer offsetting MSU
Ineligible Downfield on Pass offsetting. NO PLAY.

3rd and 9 at F&M43 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short right to Pepe,Jimmy thrown to F&M34 broken up by
Carner,Rafe PENALTY MSU Holding declined.

4th and 9 at F&M43 Fitzpatrick,Michael punt 43 yards to the F&M00, Touchback, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Franklin & Marshall at 03:54
1st and 10 at F&M20 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 03:54.
1st and 10 at F&M20 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the F&M24 (Burgess,Nicholas).
2nd and 6 at F&M24 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty rush middle for 3 yards gain to the F&M27 (Ojugo,Nate).
3rd and 3 at F&M27 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty sacked for loss of 3 yards to the F&M24 (Ojugo,Nate, Cowan,Eric).
4th and 6 at F&M24 Miller,Laurence punt 41 yards to the MSU35, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Montclair St. at 01:26
1st and 10 at MSU35 Montclair St. drive start at 01:26.
1st and 10 at MSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU38 (Long,Quincy; Carner,Rafe).
2nd and 7 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short left to Robinson,Ahmirr thrown to MSU43.
3rd and 7 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Hamilton,Jamie caught at MSU47, for 16

yards to the F&M46 (Hille,Jacob), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M46 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 0 yards to the F&M46 (Hille,Connor; Kelley,LT).

Montclair St. 3-28 Franklin & Marshall

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 10 at F&M46 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at F&M46 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Roige,Anthony caught at F&M45, for 9 yards to

the F&M37 (Hille,Connor).
3rd and 1 at F&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 0 yards to the F&M37 (Hadley,Austin; Decker,Jeff).
4th and 1 at F&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Pepe,Jimmy rush middle for 0 yards to the F&M37 (Shakal,Daniel; Hadley,Austin),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Franklin & Marshall at 13:35
1st and 10 at F&M37 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 13:35.
1st and 10 at F&M37 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush left for 5 yards gain to the F&M42 (Terrell,Jalil; Nicosia,John).
2nd and 5 at F&M42 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete deep left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU38, for 22 yards to the

MSU36, out of bounds at MSU36 PENALTY F&M Holding (Trama,Noah) 10 yards from F&M42 to F&M32. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at F&M32 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete deep left to O'Hearen,Jack caught at MSU34, for 34 yards to the

MSU34 (Terrell,Jalil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush right for 7 yards gain to the MSU27 (Davis,Umar).
2nd and 3 at MSU27 PENALTY F&M False Start (Holland,Logan) 5 yards from MSU27 to MSU32. NO PLAY.
2nd and 8 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush left for 3 yards gain to the MSU29 (May,Adonis; Pierre,Markens).
3rd and 5 at MSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass complete short left to Hutchison,Aidan caught at MSU24, for 24 yards to the

MSU05 (Boyd,JaQuil), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 5 at MSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short right to O'Hearen,Jack thrown to MSU00 broken up by

Primus,Brandon.



2nd and 5 at MSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Rayborn,Na'Rome rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSU04 (Abedrabo,Mohammad;
Nicosia,John).

3rd and 4 at MSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Tremba,Ty pass incomplete short middle to O'Hearen,Jack thrown to MSU00 PENALTY MSU
Pass Interference (Visalli,Ryan) 2 yards from MSU04 to MSU02, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 2 at MSU2 No Huddle-Shotgun Hutchison,Aidan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:23.
1st and 10 at MSU3 Miller,Laurence kick attempt good (H: O'Brien,Daniel, LS: Decker,Jeff).
1st and 10 at F&M35 Miller,Laurence kickoff 60 yards to the MSU05 Ramos,Dan return 21 yards to the MSU26 (Findeisen,Graham).

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Montclair St. 3-35 Franklin & Marshall

Montclair St. at 08:16
1st and 10 at MSU26 Montclair St. drive start at 08:16.
1st and 10 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Roige,Anthony caught at MSU25, for 6 yards to

the MSU32 (Evancho,Kyle; Ferranti,Michael).
2nd and 4 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSU38 (Bonanno,Anthony), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Leigh,Derek rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU41 (Long,Quincy; Shutt,Ben).
2nd and 7 at MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete deep right to Robinson,Ahmirr caught at F&M23, for 39

yards to the F&M20 (Aravides,Nick), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M20 No Huddle-Shotgun Leigh,Derek rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M18 (Keenan,Sam; Bonanno,Anthony).
2nd and 8 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short left to Hamilton,Jamie thrown to F&M00 QB hurried

by Albero,Chris.
3rd and 8 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Mickens,Makai caught at F&M16, for 4 yards

to the F&M14 QB hurried by Keenan,Nick (Evancho,Kyle; Keenan,Sam).
4th and 4 at F&M14 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Mickens,Makai caught at F&M10, for 3 yards

to the F&M11 (Albero,Chris), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Franklin & Marshall at 04:17
1st and 10 at F&M11 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 04:17.
1st and 10 at F&M11 PENALTY F&M Delay Of Game (Fant,Jake) 5 yards from F&M11 to F&M06. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at F&M6 PENALTY F&M False Start (Taylor,Seth) 3 yards from F&M06 to F&M03. NO PLAY.
1st and 18 at F&M3 No Huddle-Shotgun Fant,Jake pass incomplete short left to Eitner,Matt thrown to F&M15 PENALTY MSU Roughing

The Passer (Cowan,Eric) 15 yards from F&M03 to F&M18, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at F&M18 No Huddle-Shotgun Valdez,Anthony rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M20 (Burgess,Nicholas;

Dixon,Keyshawn) PENALTY F&M Holding (Ready,Tripp) 9 yards from F&M18 to F&M09. NO PLAY.
1st and 19 at F&M9 No Huddle-Shotgun Fant,Jake pass complete short left to Eitner,Matt caught at F&M19, for 10 yards to the

F&M19 (Pierre,Markens).
2nd and 9 at F&M19 No Huddle-Shotgun Fant,Jake sacked for loss of 16 yards to the F&M03 (Sharkey,Dylan), fumble by Fant,Jake

recovered by F&M Fant,Jake at F&M03, End Of Play.
3rd and 25 at F&M3 Timeout Franklin & Marshall, clock 02:14.
3rd and 25 at F&M3 No Huddle-Shotgun Fant,Jake pass incomplete deep right to Zawadzkas,Hudson thrown to F&M32.
4th and 25 at F&M3 Miller,Laurence punt 30 yards to the F&M33 Ramos,Dan return 10 yards to the F&M23 (Galligan,Will).

Montclair St. at 01:59
1st and 10 at F&M23 Montclair St. drive start at 01:59.
1st and 10 at F&M23 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete deep left to Roige,Anthony thrown to F&M00.
2nd and 10 at F&M23 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short right to Robinson,Ahmirr thrown to F&M15.
3rd and 10 at F&M23 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Mickens,Makai caught at F&M20, for 11 yards

to the F&M12 (Aravides,Nick), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M12 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short right to Mickens,Makai caught at F&M10, for 6 yards

to the F&M06 (Aravides,Nick).
2nd and 4 at F&M6 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short middle to Roige,Anthony thrown to F&M06 broken

up by Reilly,Tommy.
3rd and 4 at F&M6 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass incomplete short right to Robinson,Ahmirr thrown to F&M00.
4th and 4 at F&M6 No Huddle-Shotgun McLaughlin,Aidan pass complete short left to Roige,Anthony caught at F&M00, for 6 yards to

the F&M00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at F&M3 Rubinetti,Roger kick attempt good (H: Fitzpatrick,Michael, LS: Fulop,Damian).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Casimir,Greg kickoff 27 yards to the F&M38 Harrison,Jack return 0 yards to the F&M38.

Montclair St. 10-35 Franklin & Marshall

Franklin & Marshall at 00:41
1st and 10 at F&M38 Franklin & Marshall drive start at 00:41.
1st and 10 at F&M38 No Huddle-Shotgun Rosen,Jake rush middle for 2 yards gain to the F&M40 (Taylor,Mikal; George,Maximus).
2nd and 8 at F&M40 End of game, clock 00:00.

Montclair St. 10-35 Franklin & Marshall


